

GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM LAW AND JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Dated Aizawl, the 9th June, 2020

No. A.45011/1/2015-LJE: In the interest of public service and as per Section 34 (1) of the Mizoram Lokayukta Act, 2014 and with the approval of the Gauhati High Court vide their letter No. HC.VII-22/2020 (Pt.)/1918/A dt. 5.5.2020, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to order the present Special Court under the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 to take dual charge of the Special Court under the Mizoram Lokayukta Act, 2014.

Sd/-MARLI VANKUNGSecretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

Memo No. A.45011/1/2015-LJE : Dated Aizawl, the 9th June, 2020 Copy to:-

- 1. Secretary to the Governor of Mizoram.
- 2. Addl. Chief Secretary to Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 3. P.S to the Deputy Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 4. P.S to Speaker/Ministers/Dy. Speaker/Ministers of State/Govt. Dy. Chief Whip, Mizoram.
- 5. Sr. P.P.S to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 6. Accountant General, Mizoram.
- 7. All Administrative Departments/All Heads of Departments.
- 8. Commissioner & Secretary, Mizoram Legislative Assembly, Aizawl.
- 9. Secretary, Mizoram Information Commission, Aizawl.
- 10. Secretary, Mizoram Lokayukta, Aizawl.
- 11. Deputy Secretary, Vigilance Department.
- 12. The Registrar, Gauhati High Court (AB). This has a reference to her letter P.17013/14/2020-HC (AB)/14 dt. 21.5.2020.
- 13. The Controller, Printing & Stationery, Govt. of Mizoram with 5 (five) spare copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.

14. Guard File.

(LALHLIMPUII HMAR)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

T.....

Zualtea